
Total Bid Analysis

Old Orchard Beach, Town of
One Portland Avenue

Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 201 1/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): A-Copi Toshiba
Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

 Service & 
Supplies Black

 Workbooks

 In House Printing

 Outside Printing

5 Year Muni Lease

 Forced 
Upgrades@

 Totals

 Annual Cost 
Savings

 Five-Year Cost 
Savings

    Cost Category First Year Second Year
3.5% CPI 

Average 5 
years#

    

Proposed Cost Present Cost*

$0.00

$11,815.57

$1,082.31

$17,331.29

$1,299.37

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$11,815.57

$1,290.59

$11,815.57

$1,668.58

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,522.10

$0.00

$18,413.60

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 1 00% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbo oks, Outside Printing and 
Equipment.  With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or compu ter printers are based on a combination of two vari ables... surveying each 
location and industry averages.  We use this combin ation to determine the total printing volume.  To d etermine annual volume for 
IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per s tudent per year (154 industry average) X the number  of students in each 
school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of $0 .025 per copy (Laser Printers @ $0 .0 25 per copy  Ink Jet @ $0.12 
per copy for 12% coverage).  Since your computer pr inters do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly 
your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing  is based on .05 per copy.

$0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

$0.00

$0.00

$1,255.43

$17,524.34

$5,411.55

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$18,367.61

$889.26 $45.99

$4,446.30 $229.95

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred i n the future due to  age, annual volume, and/or cur rent meter reading. These 
funds may or may not be in your current budget; how ever, they should be. 
:                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
    # Service  Supplies: Include service and all co nsumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recom mends doing an onsite 
inspection every two years, followed by putting you r Service  Supply contract out to bid, your average  cost will stay within this 
range.  In fact, in most cases, due to the competit ive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained 
the same. 

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown:  There will be a tot al of Six payments.   Your first payment will be in  the form of a down payment 
of $0,  which will be due November 1, 2012.  The pr ojected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help 
offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual  lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012 .   S ubsequent annual payments 
will be due on the  August 1'st anniversary date.   The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equip ment cost,  the municipal 
interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% pr ocessing fee.   A complete breakdown of  your lease  payment is available 
upon request. 

Service & Supply 
Breakdown

$0.00

N/A

N/A

$5,515.72

N/A

$0.00

$0.00

$1,255.43

N/A

 Service & 
Supplies Color

$4,409.40 $5,261.45 $6,222.92$4,260.29$4,260.29
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Total Bid Analysis

Old Orchard Beach, Town of
One Portland Avenue

Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 201 1/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): Budget with Konica Minolta Low Bid
Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

 Service & 
Supplies Black

 Workbooks

 In House Printing

 Outside Printing

5 Year Muni Lease

 Forced 
Upgrades@

 Totals

 Annual Cost 
Savings

 Five-Year Cost 
Savings

    Cost Category First Year Second Year
3.5% CPI 

Average 5 
years#

    

Proposed Cost Present Cost*

$0.00

$10,791.24

$2,550.50

$15,863.09

$1,329.91

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,791.24

$1,320.91

$10,791.24

$1,668.58

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,522.10

$0.00

$18,413.60

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 1 00% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbo oks, Outside Printing and 
Equipment.  With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or compu ter printers are based on a combination of two vari ables... surveying each 
location and industry averages.  We use this combin ation to determine the total printing volume.  To d etermine annual volume for 
IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per s tudent per year (154 industry average) X the number  of students in each 
school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of $0 .025 per copy (Laser Printers @ $0 .0 25 per copy  Ink Jet @ $0.12 
per copy for 12% coverage).  Since your computer pr inters do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly 
your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing  is based on .05 per copy.

$0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

$0.00

$0.00

$1,284.93

$16,040.61

$12,752.52

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$16,789.00

$2,372.99 $1,624.60

$11,864.94 $8,122.99

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred i n the future due to  age, annual volume, and/or cur rent meter reading. These 
funds may or may not be in your current budget; how ever, they should be. 
:                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
    # Service  Supplies: Include service and all co nsumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recom mends doing an onsite 
inspection every two years, followed by putting you r Service  Supply contract out to bid, your average  cost will stay within this 
range.  In fact, in most cases, due to the competit ive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained 
the same. 

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown:  There will be a tot al of Six payments.   Your first payment will be in  the form of a down payment 
of $0,  which will be due November 1, 2012.  The pr ojected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help 
offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual  lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012 .   S ubsequent annual payments 
will be due on the  August 1'st anniversary date.   The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equip ment cost,  the municipal 
interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% pr ocessing fee.   A complete breakdown of  your lease  payment is available 
upon request. 

Service & Supply 
Breakdown

$0.00

N/A

N/A

$5,071.85

N/A

$0.00

$0.00

$1,284.93

N/A

 Service & 
Supplies Color

$3,919.46 $4,676.85 $6,222.92$3,786.92$3,786.92
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Total Bid Analysis

Old Orchard Beach, Town of
One Portland Avenue

Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 201 1/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): KMBS Konica Minolta
Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

 Service & 
Supplies Black

 Workbooks

 In House Printing

 Outside Printing

5 Year Muni Lease

 Forced 
Upgrades@

 Totals

 Annual Cost 
Savings

 Five-Year Cost 
Savings

    Cost Category First Year Second Year
3.5% CPI 

Average 5 
years#

    

Proposed Cost Present Cost*

$0.00

$11,927.43

$1,036.04

$17,377.56

$1,231.49

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$11,927.43

$1,223.16

$11,927.43

$1,668.58

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,522.10

$0.00

$18,413.60

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 1 00% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbo oks, Outside Printing and 
Equipment.  With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or compu ter printers are based on a combination of two vari ables... surveying each 
location and industry averages.  We use this combin ation to determine the total printing volume.  To d etermine annual volume for 
IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per s tudent per year (154 industry average) X the number  of students in each 
school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of $0 .025 per copy (Laser Printers @ $0 .0 25 per copy  Ink Jet @ $0.12 
per copy for 12% coverage).  Since your computer pr inters do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly 
your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing  is based on .05 per copy.

$0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

$0.00

$0.00

$1,189.85

$17,568.32

$5,180.18

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$18,412.05

$845.28 $1.55

$4,226.40 $7.76

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred i n the future due to  age, annual volume, and/or cur rent meter reading. These 
funds may or may not be in your current budget; how ever, they should be. 
:                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
    # Service  Supplies: Include service and all co nsumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recom mends doing an onsite 
inspection every two years, followed by putting you r Service  Supply contract out to bid, your average  cost will stay within this 
range.  In fact, in most cases, due to the competit ive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained 
the same. 

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown:  There will be a tot al of Six payments.   Your first payment will be in  the form of a down payment 
of $0,  which will be due November 1, 2012.  The pr ojected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help 
offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual  lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012 .   S ubsequent annual payments 
will be due on the  August 1'st anniversary date.   The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equip ment cost,  the municipal 
interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% pr ocessing fee.   A complete breakdown of  your lease  payment is available 
upon request. 

Service & Supply 
Breakdown

$0.00

N/A

N/A

$5,450.13

N/A

$0.00

$0.00

$1,189.85

N/A

 Service & 
Supplies Color

$4,409.40 $5,261.45 $6,222.92$4,260.29$4,260.29
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Total Bid Analysis

Old Orchard Beach, Town of
One Portland Avenue

Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 201 1/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): Vary Xerox
Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

 Service & 
Supplies Black

 Workbooks

 In House Printing

 Outside Printing

5 Year Muni Lease

 Forced 
Upgrades@

 Totals

 Annual Cost 
Savings

 Five-Year Cost 
Savings

    Cost Category First Year Second Year
3.5% CPI 

Average 5 
years#

    

Proposed Cost Present Cost*

$0.00

$18,763.09

($5,799.62)

$24,213.22

$1,231.49

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$18,763.09

$1,223.16

$18,763.09

$1,668.58

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,522.10

$0.00

$18,413.60

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 1 00% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbo oks, Outside Printing and 
Equipment.  With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or compu ter printers are based on a combination of two vari ables... surveying each 
location and industry averages.  We use this combin ation to determine the total printing volume.  To d etermine annual volume for 
IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per s tudent per year (154 industry average) X the number  of students in each 
school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of $0 .025 per copy (Laser Printers @ $0 .0 25 per copy  Ink Jet @ $0.12 
per copy for 12% coverage).  Since your computer pr inters do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly 
your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing  is based on .05 per copy.

$0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

$0.00

$0.00

$1,189.85

$24,403.98

($28,998.12)

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$25,247.71

($5,990.38) ($6,834.11)

($29,951.90) ($34,170.54)

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred i n the future due to  age, annual volume, and/or cur rent meter reading. These 
funds may or may not be in your current budget; how ever, they should be. 
:                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
    # Service  Supplies: Include service and all co nsumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recom mends doing an onsite 
inspection every two years, followed by putting you r Service  Supply contract out to bid, your average  cost will stay within this 
range.  In fact, in most cases, due to the competit ive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained 
the same. 

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown:  There will be a tot al of Six payments.   Your first payment will be in  the form of a down payment 
of $0,  which will be due November 1, 2012.  The pr ojected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help 
offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual  lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012 .   S ubsequent annual payments 
will be due on the  August 1'st anniversary date.   The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equip ment cost,  the municipal 
interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% pr ocessing fee.   A complete breakdown of  your lease  payment is available 
upon request. 

Service & Supply 
Breakdown

$0.00

N/A

N/A

$5,450.13

N/A

$0.00

$0.00

$1,189.85

N/A

 Service & 
Supplies Color

$4,409.40 $5,261.45 $6,222.92$4,260.29$4,260.29

Proposals:Proposals: Vary OOB Page 4 of 5



Total Bid Analysis

Old Orchard Beach, Town of
One Portland Avenue

Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 201 1/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): Xerox Copier Division
Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

 Service & 
Supplies Black

 Workbooks

 In House Printing

 Outside Printing

5 Year Muni Lease

 Forced 
Upgrades@

 Totals

 Annual Cost 
Savings

 Five-Year Cost 
Savings

    Cost Category First Year Second Year
3.5% CPI 

Average 5 
years#

    

Proposed Cost Present Cost*

$0.00

$11,341.80

$1,183.00

$17,230.60

$1,420.95

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$11,341.80

$1,411.34

$11,341.80

$1,668.58

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$10,522.10

$0.00

$18,413.60

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 1 00% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbo oks, Outside Printing and 
Equipment.  With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or compu ter printers are based on a combination of two vari ables... surveying each 
location and industry averages.  We use this combin ation to determine the total printing volume.  To d etermine annual volume for 
IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per s tudent per year (154 industry average) X the number  of students in each 
school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of $0 .025 per copy (Laser Printers @ $0 .0 25 per copy  Ink Jet @ $0.12 
per copy for 12% coverage).  Since your computer pr inters do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly 
your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing  is based on .05 per copy.

$0.00  $0.00  $0.00  

$0.00

$0.00

$1,372.90

$17,436.71

$5,914.98

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$18,330.28

$976.89 $83.32

$4,884.43 $416.58

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred i n the future due to  age, annual volume, and/or cur rent meter reading. These 
funds may or may not be in your current budget; how ever, they should be. 
:                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
    # Service  Supplies: Include service and all co nsumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recom mends doing an onsite 
inspection every two years, followed by putting you r Service  Supply contract out to bid, your average  cost will stay within this 
range.  In fact, in most cases, due to the competit ive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained 
the same. 

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown:  There will be a tot al of Six payments.   Your first payment will be in  the form of a down payment 
of $0,  which will be due November 1, 2012.  The pr ojected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help 
offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual  lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012 .   S ubsequent annual payments 
will be due on the  August 1'st anniversary date.   The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equip ment cost,  the municipal 
interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% pr ocessing fee.   A complete breakdown of  your lease  payment is available 
upon request. 

Service & Supply 
Breakdown

$0.00

N/A

N/A

$5,888.80

N/A

$0.00

$0.00

$1,372.90

N/A

 Service & 
Supplies Color

$4,673.96 $5,577.14 $6,222.92$4,515.90$4,515.90
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