One Portland Avenue
Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Total Bid Analysis

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 2011/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): A-Copi Toshiba

Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

		Present Cost*			
Cost Category	Service & Supply Breakdown	First Year	Second Year 3.5% CPI	Average 5 years#	
Service & Supplies Color	\$4,260.29	\$4,260.29	\$4,409.40	\$5,261.45	\$6,222.92
Service & Supplies Black	\$1,255.43	\$1,255.43	\$1,299.37	\$1,290.59	\$1,668.58
Workbooks	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
In House Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Outside Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5 Year Muni Lease	N/A	\$11,815.57	\$11,815.57	\$11,815.57	\$10,522.10
Forced Upgrades@	N/A	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Totals	\$5,515.72	\$17,331.29	\$17,524.34	\$18,367.61	\$18,413.60
Annual Cost Savings	N/A	\$1,082.31	\$889.26	\$45.99	
Five-Year Cost Savings	N/A	\$5,411.55	\$4,446.30	\$229.95	

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 100% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbooks, Outside Printing and Equipment. With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or computer printers are based on a combination of two variables... surveying each location and industry averages. We use this combination to determine the total printing volume. To determine annual volume for IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per student per year (154 industry average) X the number of students in each school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of \$0.025 per copy (Laser Printers @ \$0.025 per copy Ink Jet @ \$0.12 per copy for 12% coverage). Since your computer printers do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing is based on .05 per copy.

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred in the future due to age, annual volume, and/or current meter reading. These funds may or may not be in your current budget; however, they should be.

Service Supplies: Include service and all consumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recommends doing an onsite inspection every two years, followed by putting your Service Supply contract out to bid, your average cost will stay within this range. In fact, in most cases, due to the competitive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained the same.

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown: There will be a total of Six payments. Your first payment will be in the form of a down payment of \$0, which will be due November 1, 2012. The projected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012. Subsequent annual payments will be due on the August 1'st anniversary date. The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equipment cost, the municipal interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% processing fee. A complete breakdown of your lease payment is available upon request.

Proposals: A-Copi OOB Page 1 of 5

One Portland Avenue
Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Total Bid Analysis

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 2011/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): Budget with Konica Minolta Low Bid

Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

		Present Cost*			
Cost Category	Service & Supply Breakdown	First Year	Second Year 3.5% CPI	Average 5 years#	
Service & Supplies Color	\$3,786.92	\$3,786.92	\$3,919.46	\$4,676.85	\$6,222.92
Service & Supplies Black	\$1,284.93	\$1,284.93	\$1,329.91	\$1,320.91	\$1,668.58
Workbooks	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
In House Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Outside Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5 Year Muni Lease	N/A	\$10,791.24	\$10,791.24	\$10,791.24	\$10,522.10
Forced Upgrades@	N/A	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Totals	\$5,071.85	\$15,863.09	\$16,040.61	\$16,789.00	\$18,413.60
Annual Cost Savings	N/A	\$2,550.50	\$2,372.99	\$1,624.60	
Five-Year Cost Savings	N/A	\$12,752.52	\$11,864.94	\$8,122.99	

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 100% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbooks, Outside Printing and Equipment. With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or computer printers are based on a combination of two variables... surveying each location and industry averages. We use this combination to determine the total printing volume. To determine annual volume for IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per student per year (154 industry average) X the number of students in each school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of \$0.025 per copy (Laser Printers @ \$0.025 per copy Ink Jet @ \$0.12 per copy for 12% coverage). Since your computer printers do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing is based on .05 per copy.

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred in the future due to age, annual volume, and/or current meter reading. These funds may or may not be in your current budget; however, they should be.

Service Supplies: Include service and all consumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recommends doing an onsite inspection every two years, followed by putting your Service Supply contract out to bid, your average cost will stay within this range. In fact, in most cases, due to the competitive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained the same.

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown: There will be a total of Six payments. Your first payment will be in the form of a down payment of \$0, which will be due November 1, 2012. The projected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012. Subsequent annual payments will be due on the August 1'st anniversary date. The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equipment cost, the municipal interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% processing fee. A complete breakdown of your lease payment is available upon request.

Proposals: Budget OOB Page 2 of 5

One Portland Avenue
Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Total Bid Analysis

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 2011/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): KMBS Konica Minolta

Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

		Present Cost*			
Cost Category	Service & Supply Breakdown	First Year	Second Year 3.5% CPI	Average 5 years#	
Service & Supplies Color	\$4,260.29	\$4,260.29	\$4,409.40	\$5,261.45	\$6,222.92
Service & Supplies Black	\$1,189.85	\$1,189.85	\$1,231.49	\$1,223.16	\$1,668.58
Workbooks	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
In House Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Outside Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5 Year Muni Lease	N/A	\$11,927.43	\$11,927.43	\$11,927.43	\$10,522.10
Forced Upgrades@	N/A	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Totals	\$5,450.13	\$17,377.56	\$17,568.32	\$18,412.05	\$18,413.60
Annual Cost Savings	N/A	\$1,036.04	\$845.28	\$1.55	
Five-Year Cost Savings	N/A	\$5,180.18	\$4,226.40	\$7.76	

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 100% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbooks, Outside Printing and Equipment. With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or computer printers are based on a combination of two variables... surveying each location and industry averages. We use this combination to determine the total printing volume. To determine annual volume for IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per student per year (154 industry average) X the number of students in each school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of \$0.025 per copy (Laser Printers @ \$0.025 per copy Ink Jet @ \$0.12 per copy for 12% coverage). Since your computer printers do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing is based on .05 per copy.

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred in the future due to age, annual volume, and/or current meter reading. These funds may or may not be in your current budget; however, they should be.

Service Supplies: Include service and all consumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recommends doing an onsite inspection every two years, followed by putting your Service Supply contract out to bid, your average cost will stay within this range. In fact, in most cases, due to the competitive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained the same.

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown: There will be a total of Six payments. Your first payment will be in the form of a down payment of \$0, which will be due November 1, 2012. The projected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012. Subsequent annual payments will be due on the August 1'st anniversary date. The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equipment cost, the municipal interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% processing fee. A complete breakdown of your lease payment is available upon request.

Proposals: KMBS OOB Page 3 of 5

One Portland Avenue
Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Total Bid Analysis

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 2011/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): Vary Xerox

Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

		Present Cost*			
Cost Category	Service & Supply Breakdown	First Year	Second Year 3.5% CPI	Average 5 vears#	
Service & Supplies Color	\$4,260.29	\$4,260.29	\$4,409.40	\$5,261.45	\$6,222.92
Service & Supplies Black	\$1,189.85	\$1,189.85	\$1,231.49	\$1,223.16	\$1,668.58
Workbooks	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
In House Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Outside Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5 Year Muni Lease	N/A	\$18,763.09	\$18,763.09	\$18,763.09	\$10,522.10
Forced Upgrades@	N/A	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Totals	\$5,450.13	\$24,213.22	\$24,403.98	\$25,247.71	\$18,413.60
Annual Cost Savings	N/A	(\$5,799.62)	(\$5,990.38)	(\$6,834.11)	
Five-Year Cost Savings	N/A	(\$28,998.12)	(\$29,951.90)	(\$34,170.54)	

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 100% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbooks, Outside Printing and Equipment. With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or computer printers are based on a combination of two variables... surveying each location and industry averages. We use this combination to determine the total printing volume. To determine annual volume for IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per student per year (154 industry average) X the number of students in each school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of \$0.025 per copy (Laser Printers @ \$0.025 per copy Ink Jet @ \$0.12 per copy for 12% coverage). Since your computer printers do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing is based on .05 per copy.

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred in the future due to age, annual volume, and/or current meter reading. These funds may or may not be in your current budget; however, they should be.

Service Supplies: Include service and all consumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recommends doing an onsite inspection every two years, followed by putting your Service Supply contract out to bid, your average cost will stay within this range. In fact, in most cases, due to the competitive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained the same.

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown: There will be a total of Six payments. Your first payment will be in the form of a down payment of \$0, which will be due November 1, 2012. The projected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012. Subsequent annual payments will be due on the August 1'st anniversary date. The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equipment cost, the municipal interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% processing fee. A complete breakdown of your lease payment is available upon request.

Proposals: Vary OOB Page 4 of 5

One Portland Avenue
Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064

Total Bid Analysis

Based on 390,380 Copies per Year beginning with 2011/2012 Budget Year

Vendor(s): Xerox Copier Division

Analysis done on an Annual Basis...Projected over 5 Years

		Present Cost*			
Cost Category	Service & Supply Breakdown	First Year	Second Year 3.5% CPI	Average 5 years#	
Service & Supplies Color	\$4,515.90	\$4,515.90	\$4,673.96	\$5,577.14	\$6,222.92
Service & Supplies Black	\$1,372.90	\$1,372.90	\$1,420.95	\$1,411.34	\$1,668.58
Workbooks	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
In House Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Outside Printing	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
5 Year Muni Lease	N/A	\$11,341.80	\$11,341.80	\$11,341.80	\$10,522.10
Forced Upgrades@	N/A	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Totals	\$5,888.80	\$17,230.60	\$17,436.71	\$18,330.28	\$18,413.60
Annual Cost Savings	N/A	\$1,183.00	\$976.89	\$83.32	
Five-Year Cost Savings	N/A	\$5,914.98	\$4,884.43	\$416.58	

Present Cost Budget Categories that have close to 100% verification are 'Service and Supplies', Workbooks, Outside Printing and Equipment. With 'In House Printing' (IHP) or computer printers are based on a combination of two variables... surveying each location and industry averages. We use this combination to determine the total printing volume. To determine annual volume for IHP, we multiply the average number of copies per student per year (154 industry average) X the number of students in each school. To calculate annual cost for IHP we use an average of \$0.025 per copy (Laser Printers @ \$0.025 per copy Ink Jet @ \$0.12 per copy for 12% coverage). Since your computer printers do not all have verifiable meters, there is no way to determine exactly your actual annual volume or cost. Outside printing is based on .05 per copy.

@ Forced Upgrades are costs that will be incurred in the future due to age, annual volume, and/or current meter reading. These funds may or may not be in your current budget; however, they should be.

Service Supplies: Include service and all consumables except staples and paper. Since SPC recommends doing an onsite inspection every two years, followed by putting your Service Supply contract out to bid, your average cost will stay within this range. In fact, in most cases, due to the competitive nature of this market, it will fall below this average if your volume remained the same.

Proposed Lease Cost Breakdown: There will be a total of Six payments. Your first payment will be in the form of a down payment of \$0, which will be due November 1, 2012. The projected cost savings from all cost centers in this year's budget should help offset any down payment. Your First of Five annual lease payments will be due on August 1, 2012. Subsequent annual payments will be due on the August 1'st anniversary date. The lease payment is made up of the vendor's equipment cost, the municipal interest, any buyouts if necessary and SPC's 11% processing fee. A complete breakdown of your lease payment is available upon request.

Proposals: Xerox OOB Page 5 of 5